THAI FOREST BULL., BOT. 47(2): 171–183. 2019.
DOI  https://doi.org/10.20531/tfb.2019.47.2.07
© 2019 Forest Herbarium
INTRODUCTION
The genus Millettia Wight & Arn. belongs to
the tribe Millettieae sensu Geesink (1984), a tribe
known to be not only particularly complicated
taxonomically, but polyphyletic in the family

No. 5892 and 5892A. Dunn (1912) indicated the
latter as the type in the publication, but attached the
type label onto the first sheet. The type designation
by Dunn (1912) could be accepted as the first-step
lectotype, so that Wall. Cat. No. 5892A would be
the type, however, there are three sheets labelled
Wall. Cat. No. 5892A, K001122516, E00301105
and E00301106, and none of them was annonated
by him. Following, therefore, Turland et al. (2018),
Art. 9.17, a second-step lectotype must be made and
the first sheet, K [K001122516], is appropriate as
the lectotype, because it has numerous leaflets and
many flowers, while in comparison the other sheets
have few leaflets and flowers.
3. Millettia extensa is easily recognized by its
leaflets that vary considerably in size, (5–)15–22 ×
(2.5–)5–15 cm. Inflorescences are either pseudora-
cemose or pseudopaniculate and are present on
terminal and old branches with the flowers arranged
in fascicles. This species can be a woody climber or
a small tree with straggling branches, and the leaves
often fall before flowering. Scale-like bracts are
persistent on the peduncles of old, corky branches.
3. Millettia glaucescens Kurz, J. Asiat. Soc. Bengal,
Pt. 2, Nat. Hist. 42(2): 67. 1873. Syntypes: Myanmar,
Pegu, Martaban, Kurz 1777; Kurz 2613 (CAL
[CAL0000012565], K [K000848740!, K000627944!,
K000627945!, K000627946!, K000848739!,
K000627943!, K000627941!]).
— Millettia glaucescens var. siamensis Craib, Fl.
Siam. 1(3): 389. 1928; syn. nov. Type: Thailand,
Ranong, Kao Talu, ca 50 m alt., Kerr 11817 (lectotype
K [K000627954!], designated here; isolectotypes
BK [SN258011!], BM, E, TCD [0015784! (BM, E)]).
Notes.— 1. Millettia glaucescens was described
by Kurz (1873), but a type was not designated. Dunn
(1912) chose Kurz 1777 as the type, but did not select
any particular sheet to be the lectotype, therefore,
following Turland et al. (2018), Art. 9.17 [second-
step], as above, a lectotype must be designated.
However, the lectotypification will be carried out in
the further study because we have not seen the type,
Kurz 1777.
2. Craib (1928) described var. siamensis based
on collections that differ from the typical taxon by
their acute leaflets (vs obtuse, abruptly acuminate
or apiculate in the typical taxon) and winged fruits
with 5 seeds (vs 1–3 seeds in the typical taxon). His
collections did not include flowers and he noted that
more collections were necessary to confirm the
varietal status.
3. Collections, Gardner et al. ST1575 (BKF);
Niyomdham & Puudjaa 6449 (BKF), which included
flowers, showed the characters of var. siamensis, but
are not significantly different from the typical variety,
therefore, var. siamensis is synonymized.
4. Millettia leucantha Kurz, J. Asiat. Soc. Bengal,
Pt. 2, Nat. Hist. 42(2): 68. 1873. Type: Myanmar,
Prom, Pegu, Yomah, Kurz 2600 (lectotype K
[K000845723!], designated here; isolectotypes K
[K000845722!, K000845724!]).
— Millettia latifolia Dunn, J. Linn. Soc., Bot. 41:
187. 1912; Craib, Contrib. Fl. Siam, Dicot. 1: 55. 1912;
syn. nov. Type: Thailand, Chiang Mai, Doi Suthep,
30 Mar. 1911, Kerr 1733 (lectotype K [K000848788!],